ATTACHMENT PARTS MANUAL

MOWERS - 200-Series

Page 1-6

5-42XRO1 - 42 in. (107 cm) Rear discharge
Page 5-6 & 7-10

Form No. 3328-951



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36XRO1

23— -,
2 2
\@@/ 4

~—15

L1

10

LUBRICANT
+2 MULTHPURPOSE
LITHUM GREASE
SERVICE INTERVAL - 25 hrs.




REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36XRO1

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part. No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notice.)

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 111122 MOWETE DBCK ...ttt et et e e s eeae e e e e e e eeeeneas 1
2 109376 ROMBE <. e e e e e e e e e e e aae e e eeeeanneeaeas 1
3 936117 Retaining RiNG .......uoiiiiie e 1
4 110847 ROlEr Shaft ... e 1
5 908002 BOIt 1/4-20 X 578 ....eeiiieiii ettt e 1
6 915111 ESIOK NUT 1/4-20 ...t e e e 1
7 107449 LH BeIt COVEI ...ttt e e e e e s e e e e e e s 1
8 913430 S.T.SCIrEeW 12-24 X 1/2 oot e e et e e e e e e e e sas e 8
9 106480 CRULE EXIENSION ..ooiiiiiiiiie ittt eee e e e ee e e e e s 1
10 109374 Gage WHEEI SUPPOIT ..ottt et eeeree e e e e e e 1
11 107450 RLH. BEIE COVET ...ttt e e e e e e e 1
12 110840 SEHAP B/1B it e e e e eeaaane 1
13 111083 QUAAIANE ..t e e e e 1
14 110842 SEAP 1716 et ettt e e e e e 2
15 915113 ESIOK NUE 3/8-16 ...oiiieiiieie ettt ettt e e e e e e e ee e e e aaaa 4
16 900062 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 3/4 .....ueiieie e ettt e e e e e e 2
17 110841 L0 1= 1o OO U RO TRRRRURRR 2
18 109460 Bracket GUIAE .........cooiiiiiiiii e 1
19 106383 SPACEE ittt et e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e enaaane 1
23 102431 LBV e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eee e e 1
24 101853 T o] ] o o OO PPRRPTRRPPRPR 1
25 102597 LC L o TR PPRORRURPRPI 1
26 932034 COtEr PN B/168 X T ittt et e e e e e e enee e e e eeeeeeaee 1
27 109375 WHREEBI ... e et e et e e e e e e e et e e ae e eneeeas 2
29 5188 SROUIAEI BOIt ...t et e e e e e ene e e 2
30 915113 ESIOK NUE B/8-16 ....ceeiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e ettt e e e e s s eneeaseeanes 2
31 111188 DECAI - DANGET ..ottt ettt e s e e 2
33 106749 Decal - Height Adj. & Belt Diagram ........ccccccoieviciiiiiiee e 1
34 2844 SPECIAI WASNET ...ttt et e e e e e eean 2
35 109465 SPACET ittt e et e e etar e e e e e e et be e e a bt et e sbeteeenneeeaan 1
36 900063 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 ....uiiiiiiii ettt e e e e 4
37 915663 E.S. NUEB/B-16 ...t e et e et e e e e e s eeeesreanee 2



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92 ¢m)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36XRO1

FLUSH WITH TOP OF SHAFT

BOTTOM OF LOWER PULLEY HUB

TORQUE 60-80 ft.bs. 14

C/L PULLEY TO DECK .740 -

C/L PULLEY TO DECK .840

LUBICANT
1 0z. # 2 MULTHPURPOSE

LITHUM GREASE

lg: 13 /é T2 SERVICE INTERVAL - 50 hrs.
19— P
20— [
yAlend

/€9<29‘ THICK WASHER
I
TORQUE 80-100 ft. bs. 31



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36XRO1

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part. No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notice.)

-
ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D
1 106751 SPINAIE BElt ... e 1
2 105865 Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 Short HEad ......ooveiuiiiieiicecee e, 1
3 920083 LOCKWASHET B/8 ...ttt ettt 1
4 7434 Flat Idler PUIBY ..........coouiiiieii e 2
5 109967 PUIIBY oo et e et 3
6 105615 SPACET ...t ettt e e e e e et eenen 1
7 915113 ESIOK NUE B/8-16 ...t 1
8 100071 SPIING oottt 1
9 2844 SPECIAl WASNET ...ttt 5
10 105860 IdIer SUPPOIT BAN ....eeeiieiii ettt 1
11 107674 SPACEI/BUSNING ...ttt 2
12 908037 BOIES/B-16 X 1 3/4 ... e, 2
13 908035 BOIEB/8-168 X 1 1/4 ..o 1
14 *9150894 JAM NUE B/B-T8 ..o e ee e 3
15 908032 ESIOK BOIt 3/8-16 X 3/4 ...ttt 12
16 109964 Spindle Assembly (Metric BEArings) ...........coviceioueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e, 3
18 920215 SPECIAl WASHET ... e, 1
19 109966 Ball Bearing (MEtriC) ........cooiiieiiicieeeee e, 2
20 107448 SPINAIE HOUSING ..ottt ettt 1
21 109965 SPINAIE SNAF ...t 1
22 1030 Grease Fitting ......ccooouiiiiiieee e ettt 3
24 110088 Spacer ........ ettt ettt e ettt et e e oot 1
26 936028 Internal SNaP RING ......ooiiiiiiiiice et 1
27 106068 BIadE SPACET ... e 1
28 106067 SPINAIE CUP ...ttt e e e 1
29 920258 Special Washer 1 1/210 O.D ...ooiiiiiiiieiiee e, 3
30 107982 Mower Blade Kit (3 DIadeSs) ........cocueiiieiie et 1
31  *9150904 JAM NUE /416 ..ot e e e e eaean 3
32 104176 Drive Bearing HOUSING .........ccuiiiiiiieii e, 1
33 110505 Integral Shaft BEAriNg 5/8 ........cocuuiiiiuie it e e e e e e 1

34 936021 SNAP RING .ottt 1
35 106524 UPPEE PUIIBY ..ot e e et e e 1
36 113903 LOWET PUIIBY ...t 1
37 937089 WOOArUff KBY 9 ... e 2
38 909862 SEt SCrEW 5/16-18 X 5/16 ...eeeeieieciiiiiee ettt 4
39 926715 S.T.BOIt B,8-18 X 3/4 ..ot 2
40 106533 Drive BeIt .. ..o 1
41 107675 SPECIAI WASNET .., 2
42 915663 E.S. NUEB/B-16 ..., 3
44 920257 Special Washer 1 1/41in O.D .....oooouiieiecieee e 3
45 920087 LOCKWASRET 5/8 ..ottt ee e 3
46 971015 PO RING Lot e ettt 1

* 7’4" At end indicates free - running nut.
DO NOT use Eslok or other type locking nut.



REAR AND SIDE DISCHARGE MOWERS - 36-42 in.
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS E5-36XRO1 & E5-42XRO1




REAR AND SIDE DISCHARGE MOWERS - 36-42 in.
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS 35-36XRO1 & E5-42XRO1

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part. No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notice.)

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 109968 Front HOUSING MOUNL .....coouiiiiiiiiei et et 1

2 106474 0% o] LR o To] 1 1= SRR RTRPO 2

3 110843 ROQ e e e e e e e r e e e —————_- 2

4 106469 071 o )[R £ - o T RO 2

5 108179 Cable (38.000iN.) ES-36XR ......coooiiiiieieee ettt e e e e e et e e e e e 1
111130 Cable (35.000N.) ES-42XR .......cooiiieeeeeeee et 1

6 106461 Spacer ES-42XR, ES-36XR ......coooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1

7 920009 WASHEE B/8 SAE ...t e 2

8 932016 COUEI PN /8 X B/4 .ot e e e e e e e e e e e 4

9 106589 1€ LT o3 = 111 To TSR 2
10 110839 LI £ T2 1o o U URRRRRRRRRRRPPRRON 1
11 106589 (€ 1T o I 14 To TSRS 1
12 110845 FrONt LINK PiN oottt e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeee e 1
13 920011 WASNEE 1/2 SAE ... ettt e e e e eneea e 2
14 932017 COtEr PiN 1/8 X 1 oot e e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e neees 1
15 933505 HaiIrpin COMET ... ee e 2



REAR AND SIDE DISCHARGE MOWERS - 42 in. (107 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS E5-42XRO1

38

SHAFT EXTENDS .190 ABOVE TOP OF HUB

HUB OFFSET UP - E5-42XR

C/L PULLEY TO DECK

.030 BETWEEN HUB & .80 E5-42XR

4
BEARING HOUSING S
\ﬁ
‘ S 1

TORQUE 80-100 ft. Ibs.

C/L PULLEY TO DECK
.79 E5-42XR

- - i\q

' 44'2\";? 8—— bo NoT *cLAMP® sPRING
G/L PULLEY TO DECK 42— T HOOK BETWEEN NUTS
88 E5-42XR :

LUBRICANT
#2 MULTHPURPOSE

/,‘vl \
S ) LITHIUM GREASE
T g ¢
22

/zo/
]B/ 24/ﬁj / | 44____ THIN WASHER
|~ @ 21 l/
19— d 2
. fi ey

. /\i;“\ﬁ — THICK WASHER
t \
/Y 3

TORQUE 80-100 ft.bs. 7



REAR AND SIDE DISCHARGE MOWERS - 42 in. (107 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS E5-42XRO1

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part. No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notice.)

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D
1 106516 SPINAIE BEIt ... e 1
2 105865 Special Bolt 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 Short Head E5-42XR ..........cooeeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereen, 1
3 920083 LOCKWASHEE B/8 ...ttt ee e 1
4 7434 Flat Idler PUIEY ..o 2
5 109967 PUIBY ettt e e e e e e e 3
6 102704 SPACEr EB-A2XR ......oiiiiiiiie ettt et a e 1
7 915113 ESIOK NUE B/8-16 ...t e e ee e 1
8 106517 SPIING ettt 1
9 2844 SPECIAI WASNET ...t 2
10 106389 1AIEF SUPPOIE BAI ..ottt ettt e e e e e s eeeeaaa 1
11 107674 SPACEITBUSRING ..ottt 2
12 908037 BOIt 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 E5-42XR ....ooouiiiiiieeeetee et 1
13 908035 BOIt 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 ES-42XR ..ottt 1
14  *9150894 ESIOK JAamM NUL 5/8-18 ......oiiiiiiiiiii ettt 3
15 908032 ESIOK BOIt 3/8-16 X 3/4 ...t 12
16 110172 SPINAIE ASSEMDIY ...ttt 3
17 920087 LOCKWASREY B/8 .....coiiiiiiiie et 3
18 971015 PO RING ottt e e eaan 1
19 109966 Ball Bearing (MEtrIC) ......c.c.eiiiiiiiii ettt 2
20 106063 SPINAIE HOUSING .....oviiiiieiiieiie ettt eee e e 1
21 110144 SPINAIE SNAFL ....ee i et 1
22 1030 Grease FittiNg ........cc.oiiiiiiiiie e 3
24 110145 SPACET ...ttt et r e e s 1
26 936028 Internal SNap RiNG .......oocuiiii e 1
27 106068 Blad@ SPACET ... e 1
28 106067 SPINAIE CUP ettt e e et e e et e e e e ee e e e 1
29 920258 SPECIAI WASKEI ...ttt 3
30 114157 Blade 14.5 LOW Lift .......oooiiiiiiieiii e 3
31  *9150904 JAM NUE B/4-T6 .ottt e ee e, 3
32 104176 Drive Bearing HOUSING ......ccuiiiiiiiie et vea e 1
33 106388 Integral Shaft BEaring ........cccei i 1
34 936021 SNAP RING ..o e 1
35 106524 UPPET PUIIBY ..o e 1
36 109310 LOWET PUIIBY ..t e e 1
37 937089 - WOOIUIf KEY 9 ..ooeiiiiiiiiie et 2
38 909862 St SCrEW 5/16-18 X 5/16 ..ottt 4
39 926715 S.T.BOIt B/8-16 X 3/4 ..ot 2
40 110141 DIV Bl ... 1
41 107675 SPECIAI WASKET ..ttt 2
42 915663 E.S. NUt 3/8-16 EB-42XR ....cuiiiiiiiieiieeee et 3
43 908037 BOlt 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 ES-42XR ....ooiiiieeiieee et 1
44 920257 SPECIAI WASNET ....eiiiiiiiiie e 3

4’ At end indicates free - running nut.
DO NOT use Eslok or other type locking nut.



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 42 in. (107 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-42XR01




REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 42 in. (107 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-42XR01

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part. No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notice.)

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 111129 MOWETE DECK ...ttt e e ettt e e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaeeens 1
2 109038 Rear Chute EXIENSION .......cc.uiiiiiiiiieiiiiee s e st e e e e e s e s araeaeeeeenns 1
3 915662 E.S.NUE S 16-18 ..o e e e e e e e e e aeea e 5
4 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......oeiiiiiiieiee et s 5
5 908002 BOIt 1/4-20 X 5/8 ....eieeee ettt e e e e e e e reaaaaa s 3
6 110847 ROHEE Shaft ... e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
932034 Cotter Pin 3/16 X 1 oooeiiiietee ettt e e e e e e e e e et r e e eeeeesnnrnaes 2

8 108798 o] 1= PP UPPERUPPN 3
9 915111 ESIOK NUL 1/4-20 ... e e e e e e e e aaaaaaa e s 3
10 106117 SPINAIE PIALE .....eiieiiiiie it e e e e e e e e e eaaes 3
11 106638 Belt COVEr L.H .ottt e e e e e e et eeaeaes 1
12 106409 Belt Cover R.H ..o e 1
13 926671 Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 SWAGE FOIM ......uuiiiiiiiiiiieeiee et e e e e e e 8
14 5188 Shoulder BOlt .......oooiiiiiiieeee et 2
15 110506 WREEI B X 1.75 ittt ree e e e e e ee s e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeattstsebaranaaeseenenees 2
17 915113 ESIOK NUL B/8-16 ...ttt e e e e e e bea e e e e e e e e neeeeeas 8
18 110842 S (=T o T I PO U PPt 2
19 900063 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 .ooiiiiiieiiiicc e a e 6
20 110840 SIAP 3/16 i e e e e e ———aaaaaaaneeeaeeeaseannnnnnes 1
21 110841 107 =T 1 1T T SRR 3
22 109298 LCTU T[N =] €= Ve (= S URUUR PPN 1
23 106383 ] o 1= Vo] L O PSR PTPPRPRP 1
24 936117 External Snap RiNG 1/2 ......ooiiiiiieeeeeeee et s 1
25 109284 Gage Wheel SUPPOIT ......uueiiciiiiiiiieceeeet et s e e e enaerens 1
26 101853 ] o] 19T USRS 1
27 102431 [0 U U USSP 1
28 102597 L C T o RPN 1
30 111083 (O TE: To - 1o | S RPN 1
36 111188 DeCal - DANGE ..ottt a e e aeaeees 2
37 106749 Decal - Height Adj. & Belt Diagram ..........cooovvvuiiiiiiiiice e 1

1O



Product information and specifications are shown herein as of the time of

printing. Wheel Horse Products, Inc. reserves the right to change product

specifications, designs and standard equipment without notice and without
incurring obligation.

" Wheel Hnree





